

No. 21-55342

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE: INCRETIN-BASED THERAPIES PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION

JEAN ADAMS, on behalf of herself and all
other similarly situated plaintiffs,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

MERCK SHARP & DOHME CORP., et al.,
Defendants/Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
(No. 3:13-md-2452-AJB-MDD)

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Cory L. Andrews
John M. Masslon II
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Washington Legal Foundation*

October 25, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. ABSENT ANY SHOWING OF NEWLY ACQUIRED INFORMATION, IMPOSSIBILITY PREEMPTION PRECLUDES LIABILITY	5
II. IMPOSING A DUTY TO WARN OF UNPROVEN AND SPECULATIVE RISKS WOULD ERODE THE EFFICACY OF DRUG LABELING	9
III. RELAXING THE RELIABILITY THRESHOLD FOR EXPERT EVIDENCE OF CAUSATION WOULD SIGNIFICANTLY HARM PUBLIC HEALTH.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> , 751 P.2d 470 (Cal. 1988)	19
<i>Browning Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	18
<i>Carlin v. Superior Court</i> , 920 P.2d 1347 (Cal. 1996).....	18
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	19
<i>Dolin v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC</i> , 901 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2018)	1, 6
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	16, 17
<i>Gibbons v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 919 F.3d 699 (2d Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>In re Celexa and Lexapro Marketing and Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 779 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>In re: Lipitor (Atorvastatin Calcium) Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 892 F.3d 624 (4th Cir. 2018).....	1
<i>In re: Zoloft (Sertraline Hydrochloride) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 858 F.3d 787 (3d Cir. 2017).....	1
<i>Knight v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms, Inc.</i> , 984 F.3d 329 (4th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>Mason v. SmithKline Beechum Corp.</i> , 596 F.3d 387 (7th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>McClain v. Metabolife Int’l, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019)	1

	Page(s)
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011)	6
<i>Robinson v. McNeil Consumer Healthcare</i> , 615 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Tamraz v. Lincoln Elec. Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 665 (6th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Thomas v. Hoffman-LaRoche, Inc.</i> , 949 F.2d 806 (5th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>United States v. Alatorre</i> , 222 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	6

STATUTES:

Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (FDCA) 21 U.S.C. § 301, et seq.....	5
---	---

RULES:

Fed. R. Evid. 702	1, 4, 15, 16
-------------------------	--------------

OTHER SOURCES:

21 C.F.R. § 201.57(c)(6)(i).....	6, 9
21 C.F.R. § 314.3(b)	6, 7, 8
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(b)(2)(iii)	6
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(iii).....	3, 6, 7, 8
44 Fed. Reg. 37,434 (June 26, 1979)	10
73 Fed. Reg. 2,848 (Jan. 16, 2008)	12
73 Fed. Reg. 49,603 (Aug. 22, 2008).....	10

	Page(s)
150 Cong. Rec. 17,045 (2004)	10
Arameh O’Boyle, et al., <i>“Newly Acquired Information” and Federal Preemption Defenses in Pharmaceutical Products Liability Cases</i> , American Bar Association, Practice Points (June 28, 2018)	8
Jon Duke, et al., <i>A Quantitative Analysis of Adverse Events and “Overwarning” in Drug Labeling</i> , 171 Archives of Internal Med. 944 (2011)	11
FDA, <i>Guidance for Industry: Warnings and Precautions, Contraindications, and Boxed Warning Sections of Labeling for Human Prescription Drug and Biological Products—Content and Format</i> (Oct. 2011)	9, 10
Michelle Fornaro, et al., <i>The FDA “Black Box” Warning on Antidepressant Suicide Risk in Young Adults: More Harm than Benefits?</i> , 10 Front Psychiatry 294 (2019)	14
Robert D. Gibbons, et al., <i>Early Evidence on the Effects of Regulators’ Suicidality Warnings on SSRI Prescriptions and Suicide in Children and Adolescents</i> , 164 Am. J. Psychiatry 1356 (2007)	14
Margaret Gilhooley, <i>Innovative Drugs, Products Liability, Regulatory Compliance, and Patient Choice</i> , 24 Seton Hall L. Rev. 1481 (1994).....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 86-1861 (1960).....	12
Note, <i>A Question of Competence: The Judicial Role in the Regulation of Pharmaceuticals</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 773 (1990).....	20
Winfried Rief, <i>Fear of Adverse Effects and COVID-19 Vaccine Hesitancy</i> , JAMA Health Forum (Apr. 16, 2021)	13
S. Rep. No. 105-32 (1997)	19
Frank Scaglione, <i>Resolving Drug Manufacturer Liability for Generic Drug Warning Label Defects</i> , 47 St. Mary’s L.J. 219 (2015)	11

Julie Wernau, *J&J Vaccine Pause Stoked Hesitancy That Threatens
COVID-19 Vaccination Drive*, Wall St. J. (May 9, 2021)..... 13
